
1

Agenda

Oxfordshire Growth Board
Tuesday 25 September 2018 at 2.00 pm
Didcot Civic Hall, Britwell Road, Didcot, OX11 7JN
From 1 July 2018 to 30 June 2019, the Oxfordshire Growth Board meetings are managed 
by South Oxfordshire District Council.
Contact: Steve Culliford
E-mail: democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk  
Telephone: 01235 422520
Website: www.oxfordshiregrowthboard.org 

Voting members 1 July 2018 to 30 June 2019

Leader of South Oxfordshire District Council 
(which holds the chairmanship)

Councillor Jane Murphy

Leader of Vale of White Horse District Council
(which holds the vice-chairmanship)

Councillor Roger Cox

Leader of Cherwell District Council Councillor Barry Wood
Leader of Oxford City Council Councillor Susan Brown 
Leader of Oxfordshire County Council Councillor Ian Hudspeth
Leader of West Oxfordshire District Council Councillor James Mills

Non-voting members 1 July 2018 to 30 June 2019

Chairman of OxLEP Jeremy Long
Vice-Chairman and Skills Board representative Adrian Lockwood
Universities representative Professor Alistair Fitt
OxLEP business representative - Bicester Phil Shadbolt
OxLEP business representative – Oxford City TBC
OxLEP business representative – Science Vale TBC
Homes England reprsentative Catherine Turner/Kevin Bourner
Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
representative

Louise Patten

Environment Agency representative Lesley Tims

Note: Members of the Board may be accompanied at the table by senior officers from their 
organisation.  

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the contact officer 
know in advance of this meeting.  

Public Document Pack

mailto:steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.oxfordshiregrowthboard.org/


2

AGENDA

PART ONE – PUBLIC BUSINESS

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Declarations of interest  

3 Minutes  (Pages 6 - 12)

To adopt as a correct record the minutes of the Oxfordshire Growth Board meeting held 
on 31 July 2018.  

4 Chairman's announcements  

5 Public participation  

Members of the public may ask questions of the Chairman of the Growth Board, or 
address the Growth Board on any substantive item at a meeting, subject to the 
restrictions set out in the public participation scheme.  

The total amount of time allowed for public participation at a meeting shall not exceed 30 
minutes, unless the Chairman consents to extend that time in the interests of the proper 
conduct of the business of the Growth Board.  

A person speaking to the Growth Board may speak for up to three minutes.  Board 
members may ask questions for clarification.  

Asking a question 
Questions (in full and in writing) must be received by 5pm on Wednesday 19 
September 2018.  A written or verbal answer will be provided by the Chairman at the 
meeting.  The questioner may ask a supplementary question directly related to either the 
original question or the reply received.  

Addressing the Board 
Notice of a wish to address the Growth Board by making a statement must be received 
by 12 noon on Monday 24 September 2018.  

Petitions 
Petitions on matters directly relevant to matters in which the Growth Board has powers 
and duties must be received by 5pm on Wednesday 19 September 2018.  The 
representative of the petitioners may speak.  Petitions are referred without discussion to 
the next meeting.  

Questions, petitions and notice of addresses must be submitted to 
democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk or delivered/posted to Democratic Services, 
South Oxfordshire District Council, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB.  

mailto:democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk


3

6 Presentation from the Environment Agency  

Presenters: Anna Guy (Thames Environment Planning and Engagement Manager) and 
Joe Cuthbertson (Thames Flood Risk Manager, Environment Agency)  

7 Presentation from Active Oxfordshire  

Presenter: Keith Johnson, Chairman of Active Oxfordshire

8 Oxford to Cambridge expressway corridor  

To receive an update.  

9 Housing and Growth Deal delivery update  (Pages 13 - 18)

To update the Board on progress with the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal.  
(Caroline Green)  

Recommendation: to note the progress towards the Housing and Growth Deal 
milestones as set out in the delivery plan.  

10 Planning freedoms and flexibilities  (Pages 19 - 22)

To receive an update on the planning freedoms and flexibilities agreed as part of the 
Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal.  

11 Feedback from Scrutiny Panel and Advisory Sub-Groups  

To receive verbal updates from the chairmen of the Growth Board Scrutiny Panel and the 
sub-groups the Joint Statutory Spatial Plan, Housing, and Infrastructure.  

12 Oxfordshire local plans progress  (Pages 23 - 24)

To consider the progress report on the adoption of Oxfordshire’s local plans.  

13 Local Enterprise Partnership update  

To receive a verbal update from the Local Enterprise Partnership.  

14 Sub-National Transport Body  

To receive a verbal update from Sue Halliwell/Bev Hindle, Oxfordshire County Council.   

15 Rail Connectivity Update  

To receive a presentation from Sue Halliwell/Bev Hindle, Oxfordshire County Council.  



4

16 Updates on matters relevant to the Growth Board  

Growth Board members and officers may verbally update the Board on progress on 
matters previously before the Board for consideration or relevant to the Board’s future 
decisions.  

17 Dates of next meetings  

The dates of future Growth Board meetings are below.  These will be held on Tuesdays 
at 2pm in Didcot Civic Hall.  

 27 November 2018 
 29 January 2019 
 26 March 
 4 June 



5

Councillors’ duties on declaring interests

General duty
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the council’s area; licences for land in the council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s register of interests which is publicly available on the council’s website. 

Declaring an interest 
Where any matter disclosed in your register of interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest.  If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having 
declared it at the meeting you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and 
must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is discussed. 

Member’s Code of Conduct and public perception 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Councillors’ Code 
of Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”.  What this means is that the matter of interests must be viewed within the 
context of the code as a whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of 
the public. 

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if 
they were civil partners.  



Oxfordshire Growth Board minutes - 31 July 2018

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Oxfordshire Growth Board

HELD ON TUESDAY 31 JULY 2018 AT 2.00 PM
DIDCOT CIVIC HALL, BRITWELL ROAD, DIDCOT, OX11 7JN

Present:

Voting members: Councillors Jane Murphy (Chairman), Roger Cox, Susan Brown, Ian 
Hudspeth, James Mills and Barry Wood

Non-voting members: Professor Alistair Fitt (Universities' Representative), Louise Patten 
(Clinical Commissioning Group Chief Executive), Lesley Tims (Environment Agency 
Strategic Planning and Engagement Manager for Thames Area), Catherine Turner 
(Homes and Communities Agency) 

Officers: Peter Clark (Oxfordshire County Council Chief Executive), Adrian Colwell 
(Cherwell District Council), Steve Culliford (South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse 
District Councils), Patsy Dell (Oxford City Council), Andrew Down (South Oxfordshire and 
Vale of White Horse District Councils), Ahmed Goga (Oxfordshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership), Christine Gore (West Oxfordshire District Council Executive Director), 
Caroline Green (Oxford City Council), Susan Harbour (South Oxfordshire and Vale of 
White Horse District Councils), Bev Hindle (Oxfordshire County Council), Giles Hughes 
(West Oxfordshire District Council), Gordon Mitchell (Oxford City Council Chief Executive), 
Yvonne Rees (Cherwell District Council Chief Executive), Paul Staines (Oxfordshire 
Growth Board) and Mark Stone (South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District 
Councils)

Other councillors: Judith Heathcoat (Oxfordshire County Council) and Bill Service (South 
Oxfordshire District Council)

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Jeremy Long (Oxfordshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership - Chairman), Philip Shadbolt (Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership – 
Business representative for Bicester), and Adrian Lockwood (Oxfordshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership – Vice-Chairman and Skills Board).  

2 Declarations of interest 

None

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Oxfordshire Growth Board minutes - 31 July 2018

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the Oxfordshire Growth Board’s meeting held on 11 June 2018 were 
signed and adopted as a correct record.  

4 Chairman's announcements 

The chairman asked all present to silence their mobile telephones and advised of 
emergency evacuation arrangeme
[...]
ock development.  Homes England 
would work with the Growth Board and its partner councils to help deliver the Oxfordshire 
Housing and Growth Deal.  

Homes England confirmed that it saw its role as an integral partner in the Oxfordshire 
Housing and Growth Deal, not just in its capacity as the monitoring arm of Government but 
also as an equal partner in delivering the programme and addressing its challenges.  
Homes England would help the Growth Board to identify and understand barriers to 
development and help provide solutions. 

The Growth Board welcomed Homes England’s involvement in delivering the Growth Deal 
and welcomed the active support of the Government in addressing the challenges.  The 
Growth Board welcomed the presentation, the continued partnership with Homes England, 
and looked forward to the help Homes England could offer to unlock difficult housing 
developments.  

8 Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal 

Caroline Green, the interim Deal Delivery Director, presented a report on progress with the 
Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal.  The Growth Board noted that officers had 
established the framework and work programme to implement the Growth Deal and were 
mobilising resources to deliver the year 1 programme and the programmes for years 2 to 5 
for housing from infrastructure and years 2 to 3 for affordable housing.  A governance 
framework and the necessary monitoring and reporting frameworks were also being 
developed.  

RESOLVED: that the Growth Board notes the report and welcomes the progress to date.  

9 Joint Statutory Spatial Plan 

Giles Hughes, the officer lead on the Joint Statutory Spatial Plan, presented a report on its 
progress.  Work had been carried out on the draft project and preparation of key 
documents.  These included the Local Development Scheme, which set out the work 
programme and timetable, the draft Statement of Community Involvement, which would be 
subject to public consultation in the autumn, and the scoping document for the Joint 
Statutory Spatial Plan.  Drafts of these three documents were appended to the report and 
would require each council’s approval in September.  

The Growth Board noted that the Joint Statutory Spatial Plan would be a long-term 
strategic planning document for Oxfordshire, running to 2050.  It presented an opportunity 
to shape the future of Oxfordshire.  However, the Joint Statutory Spatial Plan would not 
allocate specific housing sites, this would be the role of the local plans prepared by the 
district councils.  

RESOLVED: that the Growth Board welcomes and notes the progress report.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Oxfordshire Growth Board minutes - 31 July 2018

10 Oxfordshire planning freedoms and flexibilities 

The Growth Board considered a report from Giles Hughes on the planning freedoms and 
flexibilities being offered by the Government as part of the Oxfordshire Housing and 
Growth Deal.  These included introducing a temporary three-year housing land supply 
requirement, rather than five years, until the adoption of the Joint Statutory Spatial Plan, 
and the introduction of a bespoke housing delivery test.  

On 24 July the Government had published the revised National Planning Policy 
Framework.  This allowed the Government to approve planning freedoms and flexibilities 
in certain circumstances, such as where a housing and growth deal had been agreed with 
councils.  

The Growth Board had run a public consultation through its website on the proposed 
three-year housing land supply requirement.  The majority of the respondents had 
supported the proposal.  The responses would be sent to the Government to make the 
final decision, which was expected in early September.  

The second of the negotiated freedoms and flexibilities was the housing delivery test.  This 
would not be implemented until November 2020 and would apply for three years.  It was 
hoped that the Government would agree that this would be at 50 per cent of adopted Local 
Plan housing numbers for Oxfordshire or the adopted Joint Statutory Spatial Plan housing 
numbers, not the 75 per cent national requirement.  

RESOLVED: that the Growth Board welcomes and notes the report.  

11 The Letwin Review 

The Growth Board received an update on the stage 1 report from the Letwin Review.  The 
Government had appointed Sir Oliver Letwin MP to identify the main causes why homes 
were not being built, despite having planning permission.  His initial findings were set out 
in the report; policy recommendations would be forthcoming in stage 2, due later this year.  

The intended conclusions of the review were that councils were provided with an 
enhanced toolkit to help the accelerated delivery of homes and allow further innovation 
through enabling policies.  For example, Oxfordshire’s councils could move away from 
relying on large sites to meet housing need, which would require longer lead-in time and 
greater infrastructure requirements towards smaller sites.  Councils could also seek to 
secure an enhanced range of housing choice through the Local Plans.  The Growth Board 
believed that, where housing developments had been subsidised, there should be a 
commitment from the developer to expedite their building programme.  Homes England 
reported that through its funding streams, it could assist with housing infrastructure and 
assist where developments were only marginally viable.  

RESOLVED: that the Growth Board welcomes the report from the Letwin Review and 
looks forward to the final review conclusions in the expectation that it will offer councils a 
range of options to assist with future housing delivery.  

12 Oxfordshire Local Economic Partnership update 

The Growth Board received a verbal update from the Oxfordshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership.  The Government had completed a review of local enterprise partnerships 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Oxfordshire Growth Board minutes - 31 July 2018

across the country, making a series of recommendations to develop them further.  These 
included:

 Strategic direction – the local enterprise partnerships should promote and enhance 
productivity in their areas (e.g. the development of the Oxfordshire Local Industrial 
Strategy).  

 Improved governance – there should be limits to the terms of office of the 
partnership’s chairmen, there should be good gender balance on the partnership’s 
board, and two-thirds of the board should be private sector representatives (the 
Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership would review this).  

 Improved performance - local enterprise partnerships should hold their annual 
general meetings in public and should conduct annual performance reviews.  

 Reduce geographical overlap – local enterprise partnerships should reduce 
geographical boundary overlap with neighbouring partnerships.  

The Growth Board noted the report and welcomed the Oxfordshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership’s commitment to review the Government’s review recommendations in detail.  

13 Sub-national transport body 

The Growth Board received an update on the Government’s intention to create a sub-
national transport body.  The aim was to consult on proposals in the spring 2019.  The 
body would look at strategic transport but also digital technologies, including broadband 
internet.  

The Growth Board also noted that the Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership was 
working with other local enterprise partnerships across the Oxford to Cambridge corridor 
on a single cross-corridor local industrial strategy.  

14 Rail connectivity update 

The Growth Board received a verbal update on progress with a rail connectivity study.  
The study had not been carried out, but the Growth Board’s previously expressed views 
were still relevant.  Oxfordshire was still a partner in this matter and was a funding 
authority.  The East West Rail project had agreed to contribute funds also.  The Growth 
Board considered it essential to work with partners to plan future rail connectivity across 
corridors.  

RESOLVED: to request officers to provide an update to the next Growth Board meeting.  

15 Updates on matters relevant to the Growth Board 

Growth Board members gave updates on the following matters: 

 Oxford to Cambridge expressway – Barry Wood reported that he was the 
chairman of the Oxford to Cambridge cross-corridor leaders’ group, which was 
developing collaborative joint working and avoiding duplication.  A Government 
announcement on the Oxford to Cambridge expressway corridor was expected in 
the autumn.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



Oxfordshire Growth Board minutes - 31 July 2018

 The Environment Agency – The Environment Agency offered to make a 
presentation to the next meeting on its role in supporting the Growth Board.  This 
was welcomed.  

 NHS involvement in growth planning – the Growth Board welcomed the 
engagement of the NHS in planning for Oxfordshire’s growth.  It was suggested that 
the NHS could advise on better design of future housing stock to allow for full life-
cycle accessibility, with walk to school, cycle routes and improved public transport, 
and community support all taken into account.  The Growth Board welcomed all 
suggestions and more collaborative working and asked that this was added to its 
future agenda.  

 Growth Board forward plan – no forward plan had been presented to this meeting 
as officers planned to hold a workshop in the autumn on the future direction of the 
Growth Board.  An update would be given at the next meeting.  

16 Dates of next meetings 

The dates of future Growth Board meetings are set out below.  All meetings will be held on 
Tuesdays at 2pm in Didcot Civic Hall.  

 25 September 2018 
 27 November 
 29 January 2019 
 26 March 
 4 June 

The meeting closed at 3.41 pm

Chairman Date

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



Growth Board 25th September 2018
Agenda item – Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal
Contact: Caroline Green Interim Growth Deal Director 
E- mail: cgreen@oxford.gov.uk

REPORT TO OXFORDSHIRE GROWTH BOARD
OXFORDSHIRE HOUSING AND GROWTH DEAL

REPORT PURPOSE

1) The purpose of this report is to update the Board on progress with the Oxfordshire Housing and 
Growth Deal (the Deal), agreed with Government. 

2) The Deal provides £215 million of additional funding for Oxfordshire, to deliver the key 
infrastructure required to bring forward already proposed housing development; additional funds 
to increase the supply of affordable housing and funding to secure economic growth in key industry 
sectors. 

3) The Deal also commits Government to providing a package of planning freedoms and flexibilities 
for the Oxfordshire Local Planning Authorities that will offer protection from speculative 
development whilst we complete a countywide Joint Statutory Spatial Plan (JSSP) to 2050.

4) The Deal is written as a delivery plan and sets out our commitments as a partnership and 
established key milestones for delivery. In terms of governance, the Deal places the Growth Board 
at the heart of the delivery regime and requires regular reports to the Board on progress. 
Accordingly, this report updates on progress towards these milestones. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

(i) That the Growth Board note the progress towards the Housing and Growth Deal 
Milestones as set out in the Delivery Plan

BACKGROUND

5) The key elements of the Deal, as set out in the Outline Agreement are:

 Infrastructure Delivery Programme 

 Housing from Infrastructure Delivery Programme 

 Affordable Housing Delivery Programme 

 A Joint Statutory Spatial Plan (JSSP) and Planning Flexibilities

 Productivity
6) The early milestones set out in the Delivery Plan have been achieved. These were 

 Agreeing the draft Statement of Common Ground for the JSSP

 Revising the Terms of Reference of the Growth Board and establishing an enhanced 
governance framework to oversee the delivery of the Deal

 Agreement of a year one Affordable Housing Programme

 Agreement of 
[...]
e Plan – Site 
Allocations is now being prepared, to the following timetable:

a) Regulation 18 Consultation on Issues and Options (site options):  8 August – 3 
October 2018;

b) Regulation 18 Consultation on Draft Plan (preferred options):  January – February 
2019;

c) Regulation 19 Publication of Proposed Submission Plan:  September – November 
2019;

d) Submission:  December 2019
e) Examination Hearings:  March 2020
f) Adoption:  November 2020

Page 24

Agenda Item 12


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	9 Housing and Growth Deal delivery update
	10 Planning freedoms and flexibilities
	12 Oxfordshire local plans progress



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
OF A MEETING OF THE

Oxfordshire Growth Board
HELD ON TUESDAY 25 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT 2.00 PM
DIDCOT CIVIC HALL, BRITWELL ROAD, DIDCOT, OX11 7JN
Present:
Voting members: Councillors Jane Murphy (Chairman), Roger Cox, Susan Brown, Ian
Hudspeth, James Mills and Barry Wood
Non-voting members: Professor Alistair Fitt (Universities' Representative), Angus Horner
(Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership business representative for Science Vale),
Adrian Lockwood (OxLEP Vice-Chairman and Skills Board Representative), Jeremy Long
(Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership), Louise Patten (Clinical Commissioning Group
Chief Executive), Lesley Tims (Environment Agency Strategic Planning and Engagement
Manager for Thames Area), and Catherine Turner (Homes and Communities Agency)
Officers: Peter Clark (Oxfordshire County Council Chief Executive), Steve Culliford (South
Oxfordshire District Council), Andrew Down (South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse
District Councils), Christine Gore (West Oxfordshire District Council Chief Executive),
Caroline Green (Oxford City Council), Sue Halliwell (Oxfordshire County Council), Bev
Hindle (Oxfordshire County Council), Gordon Mitchell (Oxford City Council Chief
Executive), Yvonne Rees (Cherwell District Council Chief Executive), and Paul Staines
(Oxfordshire Growth Board)
Also present: Andrew Gant (Oxford City Council and Chairman of the Oxfordshire Growth
Board Scrutiny Panel) and Nigel Tipple (Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership)

17

Apologies for absence

None

18

Declarations of interest

None

19

Minutes

RESOLVED: The minutes of the Oxfordshire Growth Board’s meeting held on 31 July
2018 were signed and adopted as a correct record.

Oxfordshire Growth Board minutes - 25 September 2018

1

20

Chairman's announcements

The chairman asked all present to silence their mobile telephones and advised of
emergency evacuation arrangements.
The chairman also announced that Peter Clark, Chief Executive of Oxfordshire County
Council, was retiring and this would be his last meeting. The Growth Board thanked Mr
Clark for his work.

21

Public participation

Mr Adrian Townsend made a statement about the threat of development to Garsington
village. He believed that it was unnecessary to build a new motorway through the Green
Belt and near to Garsington. Other areas were in greater need of investment. The
proposed motorway was both unwanted and unneeded. He urged the Growth Board to
adopt this as its response to the National Infrastructure Commission.
The chairman thanked Mr Townsend for his statement.

22

Presentation from the Environment Agency

Joe Cuthbertson, of the Environment Agency, gave a presentation on behalf of the Defra
group, which also included the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs,
Natural England and the Forestry Commission. He spoke about the need to include
environmental considerations into the planned growth for Oxfordshire and urged the
Growth Board to involve the Environment Agency in its early discussions. He believed that
there did not have to be a choice between development and the environment; they could
help each other.
RESOLVED: to welcome the Environment Agency’s proposal for early engagement in
planning for Oxfordshire’s growth and ask officers to take this into account.

23

Presentation from Active Oxfordshire

Keith Johnston, of Active Oxfordshire, gave a presentation on the need to create increased
physical activity as a daily habit. He outlined how the Growth Board could help with this
challenge by:
 embedding the goal of creating an active population in the Growth Board’s vision
and strategies for Oxfordshire
 considering the impact on inactivity in decisions the Growth Board and its partner
councils made
 creating new ‘active environments’ in new housing developments
 actively supporting opportunities for collaboration
The Growth Board supported Active Oxfordshire’s aims. The Environment Agency and the
Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group concurred. The Growth Board’s Housing SubGroup had already discussed the need to design active living into new housing
developments. Examples of this were cited at Bicester and Barton.
RESOLVED: to welcome the aims of Active Oxfordshire and to encourage better design of
new housing developments to increase physical activity of Oxfordshire’s population.

Oxfordshire Growth Board minutes - 25 September 2018

2

24

Oxford to Cambridge expressway corridor

The Growth Board considered a report on the Government’s recent announcement on the
preferred corridor for the proposed Oxford to Cambridge Expressway. Although there was
some disappointment that the announcement did not end uncertainty on the route, the
Growth Board welcomed the principle of the proposed expressway as it should relieve
traffic pressure on the A34 and separate local traffic from national traffic. However, once
the route had been decided, the Growth Board would work with local communities to
mitigate its impacts.
The Growth Board agreed a set of principles to allow Oxfordshire to have an overall
strategic position and make clear the main issues requiring further consideration. These
were to:
1.
help secure a more sustainable and integrated Oxfordshire transport network by:
 providing enhanced local connections to reduce transport pressures on local
roads around key settlements;
 linking with and strengthening key transport hubs, such as integrated bus, rail
and Park and Ride facilities;
 securing opportunities for the development of new Park and Ride connections
to Oxford, Milton Keynes and Cambridge and rapid bus links between the three
cities and surrounding market towns;
2.
minimise its environmental damage and avoid sensitive areas such as areas with
sites of special scientific interest and protected habitats;
3.
support growth and the investigation of new settlement options through joint spatial
plans; and
4.
be future proofed, in terms of taking account of modal shift and innovation such as
the rise of autonomous vehicles.
RESOLVED: to
(a)

agree that the chairman writes to Homes England and the Department for Transport
to ask that the four principles above be taken into account in further decision-making
on the Oxford to Cambridge Expressway; and

(b)

first circulate the draft letter to Growth Board members for comment.

25

Housing and Growth Deal delivery update

A report was presented on progress made with the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal.
The focus had been on the delivery of the year one programmes and working on future
years programmes. Officers had also been implementing the planning freedoms and
flexibilities announced by the Government in September. The Growth Board noted that its
three sub-groups and the Scrutiny Panel had all held their first meetings in September. An
engagement event had been organised for 18 October to explore opportunities and
innovations for affordable housing.
RESOLVED: to note the progress made towards the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth
Deal milestones, set out in the deal’s Delivery Plan.

Oxfordshire Growth Board minutes - 25 September 2018

3

26

Planning freedoms and flexibilities

The Growth Board received a report on the Government’s announcement confirming the
planning freedoms and flexibilities afforded to Oxfordshire. This was announced through a
written ministerial statement. This set the requirement for the district councils’ housing
land supply at three years. This was effective from 12 September 2018 and would
continue in place for each district until the adoption of the Oxfordshire Spatial Plan.
The Growth Board welcomed the Government’s announcement but recognised the
importance of delivering the spatial plan.
RESOLVED: to note the report and to welcome the Government’s written ministerial
statement on Oxfordshire’s planning freedoms and flexibilities.

27

Feedback from Scrutiny Panel and Advisory Sub-Groups

The Growth Board received verbal updates from the chairmen of its Scrutiny Panel and the
three sub-groups.
Scrutiny Panel
Councillor Andrew Gant, of Oxford City Council, had been appointed as chairman of the
Scrutiny Panel. He reported that the panel aimed to add value to the work of the Growth
Board. Its first meeting had concentrated on process, timing of meetings, and
membership. The panel had agreed to meet on the Thursday before each Growth Board
meeting. The panel asked that the Growth Board’s agenda was published in sufficient
time to allow for effective scrutiny.
The panel aimed to compile a forward plan and asked that this was published on the
Growth Board’s website alongside the panel’s agendas and minutes.
The panel had identified the need for greater public engagement in Growth Board matters
such as affordable housing, the local industrial strategy, and the route of the Oxford to
Cambridge Expressway.
Joint Spatial Plan Sub-Group
Councillor James Mills, chairman of the Joint Spatial Plan Sub-Group reported that the first
meeting had been effective, setting parameters and ensuring that the spatial plan followed
the statutory framework. The group proposed public engagement on the draft plan
through the sub-groups and key stakeholders. It would prepare a forward plan to lead its
work and aimed to meet monthly, at least for the remainder of 2018, to prepare for the
Regulation 18 consultation.
Housing Sub-Group
Councillor Susan Brown, chairman of the Housing Sub-Group, reported that the first
meeting had been productive. The sub-group would prepare a forward plan. The
members wished to share best practice and had looked at modular build and self-build
concepts and healthy living design for new developments, tying in with the aims of Active
Oxfordshire and the Environment Agency.

Oxfordshire Growth Board minutes - 25 September 2018

4

Infrastructure Sub-Group
Councillor Ian Hudspeth, chairman of the Infrastructure Sub-group, reported that its first
meeting had looked at which infrastructure should be prioritised to unlock new
development. Such decisions should be in line with the Housing Infrastructure Fund bids
submitted to Government and the need to tie in with the route of the Oxford to Cambridge
Expressway and other infrastructure. The sub-group had identified the need for greater
flexibility in decision-making.
RESOLVED: to note the feedback from the Scrutiny Panel and the three sub-groups.

28

Oxfordshire local plans progress

The Growth Board considered a report updating on progress with the Local Plans. It was
noted that Oxford City Council would meet in October to consider its plan for consultation
under Regulation 19. South Oxfordshire would be doing likewise in December.
RESOLVED: to note the progress on the Local Plans.

29

Local Enterprise Partnership update

The Growth Board received an update from the Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership’s
chief executive on the Government’s review of local enterprise partnerships, on progress
with the Local Industrial Strategy, and on cross-corridor work with other local enterprise
partnerships.
The chairman thanked the chief executive, Mr Tipple, for his update.

30

Sub-National Transport Body

The Growth Board received an update on the Sub-National Transport Body that was
meeting in September to develop a shared vision across the Oxford to Cambridge corridor.
At the next Growth Board meeting there would be a further written report.

31

Rail Connectivity Update

The Growth Board noted that the rail connectivity study was progressing, using
Government funding. Presentation slides were displayed giving the detail.
In answer to a question from a Growth Board member, it was noted that the study would
not stop at Charlbury but would extend across West Oxfordshire and on to Hereford and
Worcester.

32

Updates on matters relevant to the Growth Board

None

33

Dates of next meetings

The dates of future Growth Board meetings are below. These will be held on Tuesdays at
2pm in Didcot Civic Hall.
Oxfordshire Growth Board minutes - 25 September 2018

5






27 November 2018
29 January 2019
26 March
4 June

The meeting closed at 3.25 pm

Chairman

Oxfordshire Growth Board minutes - 25 September 2018

Date

6

